
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ARCHAEOLOGISTS QUALIFIED TO WORK WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF A HUMAN 
BURIAL SITE AND QUALIFIED TO EXCAVATE HUMAN BURIALS 

March 2020 

 

As required by Wis. Stats. § 157.70(1) (i) and HS 2.04(6), the following list contains 

archaeologists approved by the Director of the Wisconsin Historical Society to excavate human 

burial sites. These archaeologists have agreed to provide consulting services to prospective 

clients. 

 

Other professional archaeologists in Wisconsin meet the qualifications set out in Wis. Stats. § 

157.70(1) (i) and HS 2.04(6) but are not currently providing consulting services.

 

Robert E. Ahlrichs 

2112 N Newhall St. 

Milwaukee 

Wisconsin 53202 

262-909-9318 

ahlrichs@uwm.edu 

 

David A. Anderson 

Department of Sociology & Archaeology 

University of Wisconsin – La Crosse 

435 Carl Wimberly Hall 

1725 State Street 

La Crosse, WI 54601 

608-785-6778 

anderson.dav4@uwlax.edu 

 

Erik C. Anderson 
Mississippi Valley Archaeology Center 
University of Wisconsin-La Crosse  
1725 State Street 
La Crosse, WI 54601 
608-792-9739 
eanderson@uwlax.edu 

 

Alexander W. Anthony 

Department of Anthropology 

University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee 

290 Sabin Hall, PO Box 413 

3413 N. Downer Avenue 

Milwaukee, WI 53211 

517-930-2870 

anthonaw@uwm.edu 

 

Connie Arzigian 

Mississippi Valley Archaeology Center, Inc. 

UW-La Crosse 

1725 State Street 

La Crosse, WI 54601 

608-785-8452 

arzigian.cons@uwlax.edu  

 

William M. Balco, Jr. 

Department of Anthropology 

University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee 

290 Sabin Hall, PO Box 413 

3413 N. Downer Avenue 

Milwaukee, WI 53211 

815-739-7968 

wmbalco@uwm.edu 

 

Danelle Bemis 

Laboratory Director  

Desert Archaeology, Inc. 

danelle@desert.com 

520-437-2120 

danellebemis@ gmail.com 

 

 

mailto:danelle@desert.com
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Kathleen Bindley 

Cardno 

6140 Cottonwood Drive 

Suite A 

Fitchburg,  WI  53719 

608-661-2955 (O) /608-620-0749© 

Kathleen.bindley@cardno.com 

 

Robert A. Birmingham 

1864 Rutledge 

Madison, WI 53704 

608-241-4958 

birmi@sbcglobal.net  

 

Steven J. Blondo, PhD. 

Blondo Consulting, LLC 

3939 Sand Hill Road 

Kettle River, MN 55757 

218-273-0074 

steven@blondoconsulting.com 

 

Robert F. Boszhardt 

411 Sauk Street 

Lodi, WI 53555 

rboszhardt@gmail.com  

 

Steven Brann 

Archaeologist 

CARDNO 
145 Limekiln Road, Suite 100 
New Cumberland, PA 17070 
717-265-0414 
steven.brann@cardno-gs.com 
 

David Breetzke 

SEARCH - SEARCH2O  

Project Manager 

Covington, KY  41011 

859-307-2797 (cell) 

352-333-0049 

dbreetzke@searchinc.com 

www.searchinc.com 

 

 

 

Ashley Brennaman 

Department of Anthropology 

PO Box 413  

University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee  

Milwaukee, WI 53201 USA  

brennam2@uwm.edu. 

 

Lauren Bridges 

W7561 County Road C 

Beaver Dam, WI 53916 

lauren.alston.bridges@gmail.com 

404-630-4749 

 

Lisa N. Bright 

GEI Consultants, Inc. 

2868 Prospect Park Drive 

Suite 400 

Rancho Cordova,  CA  95670 

916-631-4500 

brightlisa@gmail.com 

 

S. A. Brown 

916 White Springs Dr. 

Chattanooga    TN   37415 

423-313-7828 

Brownsa202@gmail.com 

 

Mark E. Bruhy 

Commonwealth Heritage Group, Inc. 

8669 North Deerwood Drive 

Milwaukee, WI 53209 

414-446-4121 

262-339-2202 (C) 

 

K. Christensen 

18 Sinclair Street 

Janesville  WI  53545 

602-515-8261 

Kchris729@gmail.com 

 

George W. Christiansen 

6018 Old Middleton Rd 

Madison, WI  53705 

608-231-0322 

mailto:brennam2@uwm.edu
mailto:lauren.alston.bridges@gmail.com
mailto:Kchris729@gmail.com
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Carrie Christman 

Commonwealth Heritage Group 

8669 N. Deerwood Drive 

Milwaukee, WI 53209 

414-446-4121 Ext. 106 

cchristman@chg-inc.com 

 

Michelle Davenport 

259 Prospect Plains Road, Building D 

Cranbury, NJ 08512 

609-655-0692 ext. 343 

mdavenport@rgaincorporated.com 

 

Randy Dickson.  

Midwest Archaeological Consultants, LLC  

1108 Rhode Island Street Sturgeon Bay WI 

54235 

920-559-1929 

rdickson@midwestarchaeology.com 

  

Sean P. Dougherty 

Department of Natural Sciences 

Milwaukee Area Technical College 

700 W. State Street 

Milwaukee, WI  53233 

414-297-7377 

doughsp1@matc.edu 

 

Mark J. Dudzik 

5158 N Ardmore Avenue 

Whitefish Bay, WI  53217 

608-216-3146 

mjdudzik@uwalumni.com  

 

Richard W. Edwards IV 

Commonwealth Heritage Group 

8669 N Deerwood Dr.  

Milwaukee WI, 53209 

414-446-4121 x108 

redwards@chg-inc.com 

 

Kathryn C. Egan-Bruhy, Ph.D. 

Commonwealth Heritage Group 

8669 N. Deerwood Drive 

Milwaukee, WI 53209 

262-339-2104 

egan.bruhy@gmail.com. 

 

William J. Eichmann 

912 Jenifer Street 

Madison, WI  53703 

262-422-2260 

wjeichmann@wisc.edu 

 

Rigden Glaab  

Westwood Professional Services, 

12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite 300 

Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343  

701-425-9523  

Rigden.Glaab@westwoodps.com 

 

Emily Mueller Epstein 

Commonwealth Heritage Group 

3225 Central Street 

Dexter, MI  48130 

517-262-4157 

emily.epstein@chg-inc.com 

 

Amy C. Favret 

Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc 

2 Crowne Pointe Ct, Suite 100 

Cincinnati, Ohio 45241 

513-595-5642 

amy.favret@jacobs.com 

 

Frank Florin 

Florin Cultural Resource Services, LLC 

N12902 273
rd

 Street 

Boyceville, WI 54725 

715-643-2918 (O) 

715-440-4241 (C) 

florincrs11@gmail.com 

 

mailto:mdavenport@rgaincorporated.com
mailto:rdickson@midwestarchaeology.com
mailto:redwards@chg-inc.com
mailto:egan.bruhy@gmail.com
mailto:Rigden.Glaab@westwoodps.com
mailto:amy.favret@jacobs.com
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Shannon K. Freire Ph.D., R.P.A. 

UWM Cultural Resource Management 

Department of Anthropology 

P.O. Box 413 

UW-Milwaukee 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201 

(414)229-2459 
skfreire@uwm.edu 

 
William G. Gartner 

910 O'Sheridan Street 

Madison, WI 53715 

608-251-6840 

 

Jenee Gesler 

69 S. Walkup Ave. 

Crystal Lake, IL 60014  

 

L. Glover, PhD. 

5337 Garden Ct. 

Madison, WI 53713 

llglover@wisc.edu 

 

Walker Good 

1108 East Johnson Street 

Madison, WI  53703 

walkerwgood@gmail.com 

 

Amanda Gronhovd 

220 9
th

 Avenue South 

South St. Paul, MN 55075 

651-457-1856 

gronhovd@10000lakesarchaeology.com 

 

Suzanne Harris 

Research Associate 

Mississippi Valley Archaeology Center 

UW – La Crosse 

1725 State St 

La Crosse, WI 54601 

 

Jennifer R. Haas 

Principal Investigator 

Cultural Resource Management  

University of Wisconsin Milwaukee 

3413 N. Downer Avenue 

Milwaukee, WI 53211 

414-229-3078 (O) 

414-403-3158 (C) 

  

Kate Hunt 

106 Group 

1295 Bandana Blvd #335 

St Paul MN 55108 

651-403-8733 

katehunt@106group.com 

 

Chrisie L. Hunter 

1818 N. 56
th

 Street 

Milwaukee, WI 53208 

414-607-8807 

clhunter@uwm.edu  

 

John G. Hodgson 

Phase One Archaeology 

PO Box 45822 

Madison, WI 53744 

Phaseonearchaeology@gmail,com  

608-334-1828 

 

B. Hoffman, PhD.  
158 Union Street 

Sun Prairie, WI 53590 

608-215-9675 

hoffmanuw@gmail.com 

 

Ryan J. Howell 

5128 Churchill Lane 

Middleton,WI 53562 

608-982-6149 

ryan.jayhowell@yahoo.com 

 

Elissa Hulit 

Commonwealth Heritage Group, Inc. 

8669 N. Deerwood Drive 

Milwaukee, WI  53209 

414-446-4121 

ehulit@chg-inc.com 

 

mailto:skfreire@uwm.edu
mailto:llglover@wisc.edu
https://www.google.com/maps/place/1295+Bandana+Blvd+N,+St+Paul,+MN+55108/@44.972871,-93.154642,12z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x52b32b3c2aef87bd:0xb40c4abfd06c7d27!8m2!3d44.9728711!4d-93.1546418?hl=en-US
https://www.google.com/maps/place/1295+Bandana+Blvd+N,+St+Paul,+MN+55108/@44.972871,-93.154642,12z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x52b32b3c2aef87bd:0xb40c4abfd06c7d27!8m2!3d44.9728711!4d-93.1546418?hl=en-US
mailto:katehunt@106group.com
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Gregg Jamison, PhD. 

Assistant Professor of Anthropology 

UW Milwaukee at Waukesha 

1500 N. University Drive 

Waukesha, WI 53188 

608-354-9589 

gregg.jamison@gmail.com 

 

Robert J. Jeske 

Professor 

Department of Anthropology 

University of Wisconsin—Milwaukee 

Milwaukee, WI 53201 

414-229-4175 

jeske@uwm.edu  

 

Amanda C. Jones 
1010 East Washington Ave. 
Madison, WI 53703 
920-639-3606 

aman.jones66@gmail.com 

 

Catherine R. Jones 

UWM Cultural Resource Management 

Sabin Hall 290, PO Box 413 

3413 N. Downer Avenue 

Milwaukee, WI 53201-0413 

414-229-3078 

crjones@uwm.edu 

 

Rhiannon Jones 

Rhiannon Jones, M.A. 

8669 N Deerwood Dr. 

Milwaukee WI, 53209 

414-446-4121 x111 

612-246-0509 

rjones@chg-inc.com 

 

Department of Anthropology 

PO Box 413  

University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee  

Milwaukee, WI 53201 USA  

amjordan@uwm.edu 

 

Steven Katz 

Senior Environmental Consultant  

ATWELL, LLC 

1245 East Diehl Road 

Suite 100 

Naperville, IL 60563 

630.577.0800 Tel 

630.281.8422 Direct 

630.427.5779 Cell 

630.577.0900 Fax 

skatz@atwell-group.com 

www.atwell-group.com 

 

Kira E. Kaufmann 

Cultural Resources Program Manager 

USAG Fort McCoy 

DPW - Natural Resources Branch 

2171 South 8th Ave 

Fort McCoy, WI 54656-5136 

608-388-8214 

kira.e.kaufmann.civ@mail.mil  

 

David Keene 

Archaeological Research, Inc. 

1341 W Fullerton Ave. #156 

Chicago, Illinois 60614 

773-456-1811 

dkeene@arch-res.com 

 

Peter E. Killoran 

Coordinator of Forensic Science 

Dept. of Sociology, Anthropology and 

Criminal Justice 

2134 Laurentide Hall 

University of Wisconsin Whitewater 

Whitewater, WI  53190-1790 

262-472-1422 

Killorap@uww.edu 

peter.killoran@gmail.com 

 

Marc Kissel 

Department of Anthropology 

Notre Dame 

648 Flanner Hall 

Notre Dame, IN  46556 

mailto:crjones@uwm.edu
mailto:rjones@chg-inc.com
mailto:kira.e.kaufmann.civ@mail.mil
mailto:dkeene@arch-res.com
tel:262%20472%201422
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574-631-1633 

mkissel@nd.edu 

 

Rachel L. Klabacka-Williams 

TRC 

150 Patrick Blvd. 

Suite 180 

Brookfield  WI  53045 

RKlabacka@trccompanies.com 

262-309-1539 (c) 

 

S. Kooiman 

1426 Vine Street 

Lansing  MI  48912 

 

Dr. Douglas Kullen 

Burns & McDonnell 

Senior Cultural Resources 

Specialist/Environmental Services  

1431 Opus Place 

Suite 400 

Downers Grove, IL 60515 

630-515-4626 

630-408-2385 (cell) 

dkullen@burnsmcd.com 

 

James Lanning 

713 McCormick Avenue 

Madison, WI 53704 

616-648-1702 

jamlanning@yahoo.com 

 

Jeffrey Larson 

Quality Services, Inc. 

1621 Sheridan Lake Road, Suite A 

Rapid City, SD  57702-3432 

605-388-5309 

jlarson@qualityservices.us.com 

 
Cardno, Inc. 
     Luther J. Leith PhD, RPA  
     6130 Cottonwood Dr. 
     608-370-2873 (Cl)  
     Fitchburg, WI 53719 
     luther.leith@cardno.com 

     PREHISTORIC AND HISTORIC 
ARCHAEOLOGY 

 

???? 

Milwaukee, WI  53201 

414-229-3078 

littrelk@uwm.edu 

 

Lindsay J. Lentz 
Mississippi Valley Archaeology Center 
University of Wisconsin-La Crosse  
1725 State Street 
La Crosse, WI 54601 
608-792-9064 
llentz@uwlax.edu 

 

J. David McMahan 

1021B Meadowbrook Rd. 

Ashland City, TN 37015 

907-230-8880 

jdmcmahan55@gmail.com 

 

Brian McConnell 

Department of Anthropology 

University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee 

Sabin Hall 275 

3413 N. Downer Ave.  

Milwaukee, WI 53211 

mcconn39@uwm.edu 

 

Rachel C. McTavish 

3736 N. Humboldt Blvd. 

Apt #8 

Milwaukee, WI 53212 

RacCMcT@gmail.com 

 

Hugh B. Matternes 

New South Associates 

6150 East Ponce de Leon Avenue 

Stone Mountain, GA  30083 

770-498-4155 x 114 

mmatternes@newsouthassoc.com 

 

Rosanne M. Meer 

BioArchaeological Services 

mailto:mcconn39@uwm.edu
mailto:RacCMcT@gmail.com
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1234 Sweeney Dr., Apt 5 

Middleton, WI 53562 

715-499-1136 

bioarch.meer@gmail.com  

 

Philip Millhouse 

Red Gates Archaeology LLC 

1009 Summit Avenue, Number 4 

Stoughton, Wisconsin, 53589 

(608)-718-9324 

redgatesarchaeology@gmail.com 

 

Susan Mulholland 

Duluth Archaeology Center 

5910 Fremont St., Suite 1 

Duluth,  Minnesota  55807 

218-624-5489 

archcenter@aol.com 

 

Brian D. Nicholls 

1818 North 56
th

 Street 

Milwaukee, WI 53208 

414-258-5763  

 

Lara K. Noldner 

Bioarchaeology Director 

Office of the State Archaeologist 

700 South Clinton Street Building 

University of Iowa 

Iowa City, IA 52242 

319-384-0740 

lara-noldner@uiowa.edu  

 

David F. Overstreet 

1961 N. Summit Avenue, # 612 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

414-559-0609 

doverstreet@Menominee.edu 

 

Ryan Peterson  

Senior Project Archaeologist 

Eng. & Envir. Services Division 

CARDNO 

3901 Industrial Boulevard 

Indianapolis, IN 46254 

317-388-1982 

317-945-6309 (cell) 

ryan.peterson@cardno.com 

 

Jennifer L. Picard 
Jennifer Picard 
707 E Wright St. 

Milwaukee, WI 53212 

281-636-1238 
414.229.3078 W 
jlpicard@uwm.edu 

 

S. L. Posin 

Commonwealth Heritage Group 

3225 Central Street 

Dexter, MI, 48130 

614-715-6717 

sposin@chg-inc.com 

 

Elizabeth C. Reetz 

Office of the State Archaeologist  

700 South Clinton Street Building  

University of Iowa  

Iowa City, IA 52242  

319-384-0561 

elizabeth-reetz@uiowa.edu 

 

Marcia H. Regan 

13330 Cranford Circle 

Rosemount, MN 55068 

651-204-3456 

mhregan@lightblast.net  

 

John D. Richards 

University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee 

Department of Anthropology 

Historic Resource Management Services 

Sabin Hall 221 

Milwaukee, WI 53201-0413 

414-229-2440 

jdr@uwm.edu  

 

Patricia B. Richards 

University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee 

tel:%28608%29-718-9324
mailto:redgatesarchaeology@gmail.com
mailto:jlpicard@uwm.edu
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Department of Anthropology 

Historic Resource Management Services 

Sabin Hall 204 

Milwaukee, WI 53201-0413 

414-229-2416 

pbrownr@uwm.edu  

 

Andrew M. Saleh 

UWM-CRM  

Archaeological Field/Lab Technician and 

Crew Lead 

University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee 

Sabin Hall 290 - 3413 N. Downer Ave.  

Milwaukee, WI 53211 

414-335-0449 

 

Philip Salkin 

Archaeological Consulting and Services 

111 East Verona Avenue 

Verona, WI 53593 

608-845-5585 / psalkin.acs@gmail.com 

 

Seth A. Schneider 

UWM Cultural Resource Management 

Sabin Hall 290, P. O. Box 413 

Milwaukee, WI 53201 

414-229-3078 (O) 

414-254-5148 © 

sethas@uwm.edu 

 

R. W. Schmidt 

8326 County Road D 

Almond, WI 54909 

1-504-508-9342 

 

Sissel Schroder 

Department of Anthropology 

University of Wisconsin 

5240 Social Science Building 

1180 Observatory Drive 

Madison, WI  53706-1393 

608-262-0317 or 2866 

sschroeder2@wisc.edu 

 

Marcus Schulenburg 

1940 N. Prospect Avenue, Apt. 51 

Milwaukee, WI  53202 

414-931-9899 

schulen2@uwm.edu 

 

Curtis Sedlacek 

District Archeologist and Tribal Liaison 

US Army Corps of Engineers, Detroit 

District 

477 Michigan Avenue, 7th Floor 

Detroit, MI 48226 

Office:  (313) 226-3510 

Cell: (313) 588-0148 

Curtis.h.sedlacek@usace.army.mil 

 

Jessica Skinner 

Department of Anthropology  

University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee 

3413 N Downer Avenue 

Milwaukee WI 53211 

262-215-1825 

Skinner4@uwm.edu 

 

Zachary Stencil 

6803 Sunset Drive 

Verona, WI  53593 

608-636-4213 

zrstencil@gmail.com 

 

Katherine M. Sterner 

3711 E. Layton Avenue 

Cudahy, WI  53110 

216-502-0550 

ksterner@uwm.edu 

 

Katherine P. Stevenson 
Mississippi Valley Archaeology Center 
University of Wisconsin-La Crosse  
1725 State Street 
La Crosse, WI 54601  
608-788-8451 
kstevenson@uwlax.edu 

 

Cynthia Stiles 

126 South Oneida Avenue 

mailto:sethas@uwm.edu
mailto:Curtis.h.sedlacek@usace.army.mil


 

List of Archaeologists  
Qualified to Excavate 
Human Burials Last Updated 5/19/2020  Page 9 of 10  

Rhinelander, WI 54501 

715-449-0481 (cell) 

cydstil@newnorth.net  

 

David Strange. 

9405 West Bluemound Rd. 

Milwaukee, WI 53226 

414-881-7708 

Dstrange414@gmail.com 

 

James Theler 
Professor Emeritus  
Research Associate 
Mississippi Valley Archaeology Center 
University of Wisconsin-La Crosse  
1725 State Street 
La Crosse, WI 54601 
608-483-3288 
jtheler@eagle.uwlax.edu 

 

Christopher Tinti 

Golder Associates Inc. 

2247 Fox Heights Lane, Suite A 

Green Bay, WI  54304 

920-370-4966 (O) 

920-491-2510 (C) 

Christopher_tinti@golder.com 

 

Vicki Twinde-Javner 
Mississippi Valley Archaeology Center 
University of Wisconsin-La Crosse  
1725 State Street 
La Crosse, WI 54601 
608-785-6475 
vtwinde-javner@uwlax.edu 

 

Allen P. Van Dyke 

AVD Archaeological Services, Inc.  

305 South Britton Road  

Union Grove, WI 53182  

262-878-9960  (note phone # change) 

 

Allen P. Van Dyke 

TRC Environmental Corp. 

150 N. Patrick Blvd. 

Brookfield, WI  53045-5854 

262-225-5105 

 

Robert W. Vander Heiden Jr. 

UWM Cultural Resource Management 

University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee 

Sabin Hall, Rm. 290 

3413 N Downer Ave 

Milwaukee, WI 53211   

414-229-3078 

rwv@uwm.edu 

 

Matthew C. Warwick, Ph.D. 

warwickmatt@gmail.com 

 

Robert J. Watson, Ph.D. 

Commonwealth Heritage Group, Inc. 

8669 N. Deerwood Drive 

Milwaukee, WI 53209 

414-446-4121 

rwatson@chg-inc.com 

 

Helen M. Werner, M.S. RPA 

Department of Anthropology  

University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee 

3413 N Downer Avenue 

Milwaukee WI 53211 

hmholden@uwm.edu 

 

William E. Whittaker, Ph.D. 

Interim Research Director 

Office of the State Archaeologist 

700 South Clinton Street Building 

University of Iowa 

Iowa City, IA 52242 

319-384-0937 

william-whittaker@uiowa.edu  

 

Christina L. Zweig, M.S 

Cultural Resource Management  

University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee 

P.O. Box 413 

Anthropology Department 

Milwaukee, WI 53201 

414-229-3078 (office) 
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clzweig@uwm.edu 

 

Thomas Zych, M.S. 

3540 Clawson Avenue 

Toledo, Ohio  43623 

630-247-5594 

tjzych@umn.edu 

mailto:clzweig@uwm.edu

